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subdivision 5. The department of revenue shall provide on the first page of the Minnesota
tax form an appropriate provision for the credit provided by Laws 4974, Ghaptef 4W this
subdivision.

This credit shall be allowed only if the contribution is verified in the manner the
commissioner of revenue shall prescribe.

Sec. 107. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 290.21, is amended by adding a
subdivision to read:

Subd. 3a. No credit shall be allowed under subdivision 3j clause (e). Lor any
contribution to a candidate as defined in section IQA.OI. except a candidate for elective
judicial office.

Sec, 108, ETHICAL PRACTICES BOARD; TEMPORARY RULEMAKING. The
ethical practices board may exercise temporary rulemaking authority as provided in
section 15.04LI, subdivision 5± to implement the provisions of chapter 10A which are
amended by this act. The board shall solicit informatiojj and opinions from outsjde the
board as provided in section 15.0412, subdivision 6j before adopting these rules.
Notwithstanding the provisions of section 15.0412, subdivision 5j any rules adopted
pursuant to this section shall be effective until permanent rules are adopted pursuant lo
chapter J_5 or until October .L_ 1979, whichever occurs first. This section expires October Jj
1979.

Sec. 109. REPEALER. Minnesota Statutes 1976. Sections 1QA.09. Subdivision 4;
IOA.11. Subdivision 6; 10A.20. Subdivision 9; 10A.22. Subdivision 3; 10A.25.
Subdivisions 8 and 9; 1QA.26; and IOA.27, Subdivision 3j are repealed.

Sec. 110. APPROPRIATION. Subdivision L The sum of $20.000 is appropriated
from the general fund to the ethical practices board to implement the provisions of this
act. This appropriation shall be available for expenditure until June 30. 1979,

Subd. "L The sum of $5.000 is appropriated from the general Lund to the
commissioner of revenue to implement the provisions of section 10A.32, subdivision X
This appropriation shall be available for expenditure until June 30, 1979.

Sec. 111. EFFECTIVE DATE. Sections ]06 and ]07 are effective for taxable years
commencing after December 31. 1977, The remaining sections of this act are effective Ihe
day following final enactment.

Approved February 27, 1978.

CHAPTER 464-S.F.No.682

| Not Coded |

An act relating lo Anoka couniy; creating a housing and redevelopment authority;
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applying the provisions of the municipal housing and redevelopment act to Anoka county;
providing for local approval of projects.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. ANOKA COUNTY; HOUSING AND REDEVELOPMENT.
Subdivision I. There is crealed in the county of Anoka a public body corporate and
politic, to be known as the Anoka county housing and redevelopment authority, having
all of the powers and duties of a housing and redevelopment authority under the
provisions of the municipal housing and redevelopment act, Minnesota Statutes, Section
462.411 to 462.711. For the purposes of applying the provisions of the municipal housing
and redevelopment act to Atioka county, the county has all of the powers and duties of a
municipality, the county board has all of the powers and duties of a governing body, the
chairman of the county board has all of the powers and duties of a mayor, and the area of
operation includes the area within the territorial boundaries of the county.

Subd. 2. This section shall not limit or restrict any existing housing and
redevelopment authority or prevent a municipality from creating an authority. The county
shall not exercise jurisdiction in any municipality where a municipal housing and
redevelopment authority is established. If a municipal housing and redevelopment
authority requests the Anoka county housing and redevelopment authority to handle the
housing duties of the municipal authority, the Anoka county housing and redevelopment
authority shall act and have exclusive jurisdiction for housing in the municipality. A
transfer of duties relating to housing shall not transfer any duties relating lo
redevelopment.

Sec. 2. LOCAL APPROVAL. Before a housing or redevelopment project of the
Anoka county housing and redevelopment authority is undertaken, the project shall be
approved by the local governing body with jurisdiction over all or any part of the area in
which the proposed project is located.

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act is effective upon approval by the board of
county commissioners of Anoka county and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes,
Section 645.021.

Approved March 2, 1978.

CHAPTER 465-S.F.No.698

An act relating to insurance companies; simplifying language and removing obsolete
provisions; clarifying ambiguities; establishing certain responsibilities; requiring performance
bonds for certain corporate officers and employees; increasing certain fees; increasing certain
capitalization and reserve requirements; providing certain restrictions; authorizing mutual
companies to write certain additional kinds of insurance; prescribing certain penalties;
amending Minnesota Statutes 1976, Sections 6QA.Q7, Subdivisions 5d and II; 60A.09,
Subdivision I; 60A.10, Subdivision I; 60A.ll, Subdivision 2; 60A.12, Subdivision 5; 60A.23,
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